thousand four hundred inactive or very low-producing wells that

could potentially become orphaned; and

WHEREAS, the legislative finance committee has estimated

the state's liability for properly cleaning up and plugging

these wells at anywhere between seven hundred million dollars

($700,000,000) and one billion six hundred million dollars

($1,600,000,000); and

WHEREAS, according to records from the oil conservation

division of the energy, minerals and natural resources

department, while the maximum amount of financial assurance has

been raised in recent years, only one operator in the state

currently has more per well financial assurance than the

[...]

current average cost to plug a well, with a median of only

seven thousand dollars ($7,000) per well coverage for an

individual operator; and

WHEREAS, the oil and gas reclamation fund, which receives

a portion of taxes from oil and gas operators, saw its highest

balance ever at the beginning of 2025 at sixty-six million

dollars ($66,000,000) available for plugging activities due to

the state receiving federal grants to conduct plugging

activities, and the state is eligible for another one hundred

eleven million dollars ($111,000,000) in federal grants; and

WHEREAS, even taken all together, with the reclamation

fund, federal grants and financial assurance from operators,

the state remains hundreds of millions of dollars short on

coverage for existing and expected liability resulting from